



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPCR No. 162 of 2026

SHABAN ALI TRANSPORT SERVICE **versus** UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

Order Sheet

25-03-2026	Heard Mr. Syed Mohammad Sohail Afzal, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. T.S. Sahu, learned Central Govt. Counsel for Union of India/respondent No.1, Mr. S.S. Baghel, learned Govt. Advocate appearing for the State, Mr. Pranjal Agrawal, learned counsel for respondent No.5 and Mr. Vinod Deshmukh, learned counsel for respondent No.6. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that there was some old business transaction between the petitioner and private respondent No.7 with respect to the sale and purchase of coal. It is stated that on the complaint of respondent No.7 present case under the cyber offence has been registered and it is purely a civil



dispute which has been given colour of criminal case. It has been further submitted that the account of the petitioner has already been ceased on account of registration of the said offence.

Let notice be issued to respondent No.7.

Notice be made returnable within two weeks.

Notice shall be served through respondent No.4, SHO, Police Station Gudiyari, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh for appearance of respondent No.7 before this Court through his counsel.

Learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1/Union of India is also directed to take instructions in the matter.

List this case on 02-04-2026.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice