

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPCR No. 162 of 2026****SHABAN ALI TRANSPORT SERVICE *versus* UNION OF INDIA****Order Sheet**

02.04.2026	Heard Mr. Syed Mohammad Sohail Afzal as well as Mr. Syed Mohammad Sartaj Afzal, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Shaleen Singh Baghel, learned Government Advocate, appearing for the State/respondents No.2 to 4, Mr. Pranjal Agrawal, learned counsel for respondent No.5, Mr. Ritesh Giri, learned counsel for respondent No.6 and Mr. Vikas Upadhyay, learned counsel for respondent No.7. Learned counsel for respondent No.7 submits that he has not been served with a copy of the writ petition.
-------------------	--



In view of the above, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply a copy of the memo of petition along with all annexures to learned counsel for respondent No.7.

Two weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the respondents to file their respective reply-affidavits, and thereafter, one week's time is granted to learned counsel for the petitioner to file rejoinder-affidavit, if any.

List this matter on 16.04.2026.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice